

No. 21-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIM SHOOP, Warden,

Petitioner,

v.

JERONIQUE D. CUNNINGHAM,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVE YOST

Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*

**Counsel of Record*

Ohio Solicitor General

SAMUEL C. PETERSON

Deputy Solicitor General

30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

bflowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE - NO EXECUTION DATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. This Court should summarily reverse the Sixth Circuit.	15
A. The Sixth Circuit improperly ordered habeas relief based on a supposed misapplication of circuit precedent.	15
B. The Sixth Circuit improperly ordered relief based on evidence that Rule 606(b) did not allow it to receive.	23
II. Alternatively, the Court should grant review to resolve two separate circuit splits.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, January 10, 2022 1a

Appendix B: Opinion and Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, December 18, 2019 96a

Appendix C: Opinion, Ohio Court of Appeals for the Third District, November 8, 2004 147a

Appendix D: Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, March 31, 2022 181a

Appendix E: Order, On Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, March 28, 2022..... 182a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Austin v. Davis</i> , 876 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Bryan v. Mullin</i> , 335 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>).....	34
<i>Cassano v. Shoop</i> , 10 F.4th 695 (6th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	17
<i>Conaway v. Polk</i> , 453 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Crowe v. Hall</i> , 490 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2007)	4, 32
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	30
<i>Cunningham v. Hudson</i> , 756 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Cunningham v. Hudson</i> , No. 3:06 CV 0167, 2010 WL 5092705 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 7, 2010).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Cunningham v. Hudson</i> , No. 3:06 CV 0167, 2014 WL 5341703 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 20, 2014)	10

<i>Cunningham v. Shoop</i> , 23 F.4th 636 (6th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Cunningham v. Shoop</i> , 3:06-cv-167, 2019 WL 6897003 (N.D. Ohio, Dec 18, 2019).....	5
<i>Cunningham v. Shoop</i> , Nos. 11-3005/20-3429, 2022 WL 1072876 (6th Cir. Mar. 28, 2022).....	5
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	23
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	17
<i>Ewing v. Horton</i> , 914 F.3d 1027 (6th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Garuti v. Roden</i> , 733 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	17, 22
<i>Insyxiengmay v. Morgan</i> , 403 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	18
<i>Joyner v. Barnes</i> , 576 U.S. 1065 (2015)	19
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	33

<i>King v. United States</i> , 576 F.2d 432 (2d Cir. 1978).....	30
<i>Loliscio v. Goord</i> , 263 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892)	26
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021)	15, 17
<i>McDonald v. Johnson</i> , 139 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 267 (1915)	25
<i>McDonough Power Equip. Inc. v.</i> <i>Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	29
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003)	16
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	1
<i>Palmer v. Hendricks</i> , 592 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966)	19
<i>Parker v. Mathews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012)	3, 16

<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	24
<i>Porter v. Zook</i> , 898 F.3d 408 (4th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010)	15, 21
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	28, 30
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019)	15
<i>Smith v. Nagy</i> , 962 F.3d 192 (6th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 105 Ohio St. 3d 197 (2004)	7
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 65 N.E.3d 307 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teti v. Bender</i> , 507 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007).....	4, 33

<i>Torres v. MacLaren</i> , No. 2:14-12331, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174051 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 10, 2018).....	33
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 899 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 934 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 840 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 549 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 806 F.2d 223 (10th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 570 Fed. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 15 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	24
<i>United States v. Shiu Lung Leung</i> , 796 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Ward v. Jenkins</i> , 613 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2010)	33

Warger v. Shauers,
574 U.S. 40 (2014)*passim*

White v. Woodall,
572 U.S. 415 (2014) 4, 16, 23

Williams v. Taylor (Michael Williams),
529 U.S. 420 (2000) 12, 24, 29, 30

Williams v. Taylor (Terry Williams),
529 U.S. 362 (2000) 16, 17, 21

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI 1

28 U.S.C. §1254..... 5

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 5

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 5

28 U.S.C. §2241..... 5

28 U.S.C. §2254.....*passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 606.....*passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 1101..... 25
